Alachua County, FL Gainesuile, Forda

Alachua County,
Florida

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0049 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 1/3/2022 In control: Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: 2/8/2022 Final action:

Title: Second Amendment to Contractual Services Agreement No. 11383 between Siemens Industry Inc

and Alachua County Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) for Annual Heavy Equipment Heating,
Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Basic Coverage in Various County Buildings

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Second Amendment to #11383 with Siemens Industry, Inc. for Annual Heavy Equipment HVAC
Basic Coverage.ATF by CAO.pdf, 2. Exhibit 2 Equipment List Ag Center.pdf, 3. Department
Transmittal Form 12-10-2021.pdf, 4. table 42a.pdf, 5. #11383 Second Amendment Checklist.pdf, 6.
Siemens Add AG Office and Auditorium.pdf, 7. Proposal ADD Career Source to Siemens Contract 20-
18.pdf, 8. Proposal for adding the Alachua County Agricultural and Equestrian Center Mechanical
Services REV1.pdf, 9. #11383 Siemens_Original Agreement_Bid 20-18 with COl.pdf, 10. #11838
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES wit.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Agenda Item Name:

Second Amendment to Contractual Services Agreement No. 11383 between Siemens Industry Inc
and Alachua County Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) for Annual Heavy Equipment Heating,
Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Basic Coverage in Various County Buildings

Presenter:
Charlie Jackson, 352.374.5229/Larry Sapp, 352.374.5202

Description:

Addition of the Agriculture Center Office and Auditorium buildings and CareerSource to Table 4.2.A
and Exhibit 2: Equipment List. This change will result in an annual increase of $19,329.00 for basic
services as described in Exhibit 1: Scope of Services. Adjusted amount of $335,041.92 for basic
coverage services and Not to Exceed amount remains the same at $590,712.92

Recommended Action:

Approve and execute the Second Amendment to Contractual Services Agreement No. 11383
between Siemens Industry Inc and Alachua County Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) for
Annual Heavy Equipment Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Basic Coverage in

Various County Buildings.

Prior Board Motions:

September 26, 2019 Original Agreement
October 13, 2020 First Amendment
Alachua County, FL Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0049, Version: 1

Fiscal Consideration:

Funds already allotted for unanticipated repairs (001.19.1912.519.46.00) will be reduced and funds
for maintenance (001.19.1912.519.46.80) will be increased by equal amounts to cover the
$19,329.00 resulting in a net zero impact to the annual budget

Strategic Guide:
Infrastructure

Background:
Alachua County issued an Invitation to Bid #20-18 for Annual Heavy Equipment HVAC Basic
Coverage Services. Siemens Industry, Inc. was the lowest and most responsive bidder.

October 27, 2021 the new Agriculture Center Office and Auditorium began the transition from
Construction to Operations. Around the beginning of November 2021, Alachua County Maintenance
Staff and Siemens inspected and inventoried the HVAC equipment at the new Agriculture Center and
Siemens provided the proposal on November 15, 2021. The new equipment installed at these
buildings are covered under warranty but will still require the basic coverage services/preventive
maintenance in order to maintain the warranty. This amendment will add this location to the existing
agreement at an annual cost of $14,772.00.

CareerSource occupies leased space at 1112 North Main Street, Gainesville, FL 32601. The lease
requires for the occupants (the County) to provide a maintenance contract for the HVAC system. This
will cover basic preventative maintenance services, coil cleaning, and filter changes at an annual cost
of $4,557.00.

According to the terms and conditions in the agreement between Alachua County and Siemens, any
major equipment or systems replacements will be estimated and billed separately. The increases to
the maintenance costs will be offset by the reduction to the repair costs. The total amount of the
contract will remain the same.

Alachua County, FL Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

